Execution Petition No.164/2021 titled "Syed Hasnain Kazmi Vs. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa"

7th Nov. 2023 <u>Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman:</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner present. Mr. Habib Anwar, Additional Advocate General alongwith Mr. Zia Ullah, Section Officer (Litigation), Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Elections & Rural Development department, for the respondents present.

2. Representative of respondents produced copies of two notifications of 31.10.2023. Similarly, a letter has been written to the Director General, Local Government Rural Development, Peshawar on 02.11.2023, wherein, request was made by the Local Government Department to prepare revised working Papers in respect of the petitioner regarding promotion to the post of Assistant Director (Senior) BPS-18 on regular basis for placement before the PSB for consideration. The notifications and letter have substantially implemented the judgment in its letter and spirit. The learned counsel for the petitioner has seen the notifications as well as the letter and is quite satisfied. File. There is an application of the Secretary Local Government Elections & Rural Development Department (respondent No.2), for release of salary. Since the judgment has been implemented, therefore, salary of the said respondent is released. Consign.

3. Pronounced in open Court at Peshawar and given under my hand and seal of the Tribunal on this 7th day of November, 2023.

1h

(Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman

Mutazem Shah

-بر ⁻

<u>ORDER</u>